The following exchange rates have been used to convert the consolidated interim accounts:

1 euro equals to : Closing rate Average rate

  30/06/2024 31/12/2023 2024 2023

   (6 months) (6 months)

Euro 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

CFA franc 655.957 655.957 655.957 655.957

Ghanaian cedi 15.6143 13.1274 14.2127 11.8430

Nigerian naira 1,573.25 994.55 1,482.42 534.37

Dobra of São Tomé  24.50 24.50 24.50 24.50

Congolese franc 3,041 2,961 3,003 2,313

American dollar 1.0705 1.1050 1.0791 1.0808

Note 2. Subsidiaries and affiliates

There were no changes in the consolidation scope during the first half of 2024.

Socfinaf – Interim financial report 30/06/2024 – p. 16

Note 3. Reclassification

The Group has restated its previously issued consolidated financial statements for the period ended 30 June
2023. Certain items in the reported figures relating to prior year have been reclassified for current year
presentation purposes.

The following tables summarise the impact of this reclassification on the Group's financial statements.

Consolidated income statement and statement of comprehensive income:

For the period ended 30 June 2023
Previously
published

Impact of the
reclassification Restated

Work performed by entity and capitalised 5,997,181 -5,997,181 0

Raw materials and consumables used -106,522,261 2,633,379 -103,888,882

Other expenses -80,369,932 2,433,831 -77,936,101

Staff costs -36,643,359 854,193 -35,789,166

Other operating expenses -6,607,604 75,778 -6,531,826

Profit / (loss) for the period 52,637,468 0 52,637,468

The reclassification corresponds to "work performed by entity and capitalised" and related expenses, for several
subsidiaries in Africa. These work capitalised and related expenses have been offset within the consolidated
income statement.

Socfinaf – Interim financial report 30/06/2024 – p. 17

Note 4. Property, plant and equipment

EUR
Land and

nurseries () Buildings
Technical

installations

Furniture,
vehicles and

others
Work in

progress

Advances
and

prepayments TOTAL

Cost as at 1 January 2023 9,367,879 252,932,179 167,690,988 221,376,452 14,260,711 865,583 666,493,792

Additions (*) 0 4,599,712 5,234,624 13,420,048 12,189,105 676,214 36,119,703

Disposals 0 -150,984 -445,823 -3,383,491 -1,487,422 0 -5,467,720

HyperinflationG 0 3,559,352 4,626,554 1,723,126 0 0 9,909,032

Transfer -1,482,854 10,296,975 2,197,008 3,184,170 -14,548,501 -1,069,328 -1,422,530

Transfer to assets held for sale 0 -5,971,824 0 -1,261,309 0 0 -7,233,133

Foreign exchange differences -2,259,961 -19,590,147 -39,010,253 -14,835,108 -1,276,793 -8,376 -76,980,638

Cost as at 31 December 2023 5,625,064 245,675,263 140,293,098 220,223,888 9,137,100 464,093 621,418,506

Accumulated depreciation as at 1 January 2023  -1,193,432 -137,332,463 -77,292,225 -170,418,829 0 0 -386,236,949

Depreciation -16,518 -12,150,672 -8,955,871 -13,400,168 0 0 -34,523,229

Depreciation reversals 0 140,444 306,131 3,370,914 0 0 3,817,489

Transfer 19,670 -61,214 -393 393 0 0 -41,544

Transfer to assets held for sale 0 3,631,134 0 975,370 0 0 4,606,504

Foreign exchange differences 5,941 6,213,514 10,482,218 9,540,193 0 0 26,241,866

Accumulated depreciation as at 31 December
2023

-1,184,339 -139,559,257 -75,460,140 -169,932,127 0 0 -386,135,863

Accumulated impairment as at 1 January 2023 0 -409,129 -2,131,536 -182,271 0 0 -2,722,936

Impairment 0 -298,687 0 0 0 0 -298,687

Impairment reversal 0 0 133,234 0 0 0 133,234

Transfer to assets held for sale 0 385,553 0 0 0 0 385,553

Foreign exchange differences 0 7,968 0 0 0 0 7,968

Accumulated impairment as at 31 December
2023

0 -314,295 -1,998,302 -182,271 0 0 -2,494,868

Net book value as at 31 December 2023 4,440,725 105,801,711 62,834,656 50,109,490 9,137,100 464,093 232,787,775

Cost as at 1 January 2024 5,625,064 245,675,263 140,293,098 220,223,888 9,137,100 464,093 621,418,506

Additions (*) 0 2,310,643 1,289,148 2,663,696 8,021,681 207,178 14,492,346

Disposals 0 -158,877 -14,955 -1,124,853 0 0 -1,298,685

HyperinflationG 0 998,844 1,116,966 615,708 0 0 2,731,518

Transfer 0 1,172,670 7,255,724 -5,152,408 -3,107,505 -185,369 -16,888

Transfer to assets held for sale 0 -192,460 0 -70,178 0 0 -262,638

Foreign exchange differences -754,976 -3,944,619 -13,212,034 -4,528,316 -381,881 -660 -22,822,486

Cost as at 30 June 2024 4,870,088 245,861,464 136,727,947 212,627,537 13,669,395 485,242 614,241,673

Accumulated depreciation as at 1 January 2024 -1,184,339 -139,559,257 -75,460,140 -169,932,127 0 0 -386,135,863

Depreciation -6,879 -5,798,446 -3,850,296 -6,354,246 0 0 -16,009,867

Depreciation reversals 0 122,839 7,242 1,118,507 0 0 1,248,588

Transfer 0 0 -8,458,662 8,458,662 0 0 0

Transfer to assets held for sale 0 335,261 0 129,982 0 0 465,243

Foreign exchange differences 416 501,036 3,460,130 2,139,062 0 0 6,100,644

Accumulated depreciation as at 30 June 2024 -1,190,802 -144,398,567 -84,301,726 -164,440,160 0 0 -394,331,255

Accumulated impairment as at 1 January 2024 0 -314,295 -1,998,302 -182,271 0 0 -2,494,868

Impairment 0 -1,106,941 70,115 0 0 0 -1,036,826

Transfer to assets held for sale 0 1,172,876 0 0 0 0 1,172,876

Foreign exchange differences 0 -21,694 0 0 0 0 -21,694

Accumulated impairment as at 30 June 2024 0 -270,054 -1,928,187 -182,271 0 0 -2,380,512

Net book value as at 30 June 2024 3,679,286 101,192,843 50,498,034 48,005,106 13,669,395 485,242 217,529,906

(*) Additions for the period include capitalised costs.
() Nurseries have been reclassified in 2023 from property, plant and equipment to biological assets.

Socfinaf – Interim financial report 30/06/2024 – p. 18

Note 5. Biological assets

EUR Palm Rubber Nurseries
and

Others
()

TOTAL

  Mature Immature Mature Immature

Cost as at 1 January 2023 363,609,691 5,508,065 192,975,090 38,483,204 7,131 600,583,181

Additions (*) 0 3,490,349 0 5,634,066 521,397 9,645,812

Disposals -934,198 -386,833 -2,955,273 0 -769,566 -5,045,870

HyperinflationG 3,386,453 0 1,689,724 0 0 5,076,177

Transfer 3,546,358 -3,512,803 8,938,826 -8,765,028 1,275,501 1,482,854

Transfer to assets held for sale 0 0 -40,811,858 -4,002,517 -71,764 -44,886,139

Foreign exchange differences -37,402,896 -98,312 -9,850,140 -2,944,059 -188,941 -50,484,348

Cost as at 31 December 2023 332,205,408 5,000,466 149,986,369 28,405,666 773,758 516,371,667

Accumulated depreciation as at 1 January 2023 -132,538,731 0 -60,632,580 0 -3,159 -193,174,470

Depreciation -14,497,818 0 -7,567,771 0 -302 -22,065,891

Depreciation reversals 931,881 0 2,534,073 0 0 3,465,954

Transfer 889 0 0 0 -19,670 -18,781

Transfer to assets held for sale 0 0 5,837,046 0 0 5,837,046

Foreign exchange differences 9,779,930 0 2,927,522 0 0 12,707,452

Accumulated depreciation as at 31 December 2023 -136,323,849 0 -56,901,710 0 -23,131 -193,248,690

Accumulated impairment as at 1 January 2023 -23,590,118 0 -30,770,319 -2,803,518 0 -57,163,955

Impairment 0 0 -6,632,680 -915,146 0 -7,547,826

Transfer 0 0 -851,402 851,402 0 0

Transfer to assets held for sale 0 0 34,311,388 2,768,543 0 37,079,931

Foreign exchange differences 2,853,205 0 1,545,550 98,719 0 4,497,474

Accumulated impairment as at 31 December 2023 -20,736,913 0 -2,397,463 0 0 -23,134,376

Net book value as at 31 December 2023 175,144,646 5,000,466 90,687,196 28,405,666 750,627 299,988,601

Cost as at 1 January 2024 332,205,408 5,000,466 149,986,369 28,405,666 773,758 516,371,667

Additions (*) 0 1,577,539 0 2,374,704 385,336 4,337,579

Disposals -2,175,764 0 -2,264,547 0 0 -4,440,311

HyperinflationG 2,351,333 0 652,149 0 0 3,003,482

Transfer 0 0 47,802,803 -2,988,428 0 44,814,375

Transfer to assets held for sale 0 0 -42,127,139 -4,168,317 -10,682 -46,306,138

Foreign exchange differences -6,982,462 -34,030 -223,847 -343,561 -87,448 -7,671,348

Cost as at 30 June 2024 325,398,515 6,543,975 153,825,788 23,280,064 1,060,964 510,109,306

Accumulated depreciation as at 1 January 2024 -136,323,849 0 -56,901,710 0 -23,131 -193,248,690

Depreciation -6,793,110 0 -3,555,858 0 -151 -10,349,119

Depreciation reversals 2,175,764 0 691,952 0 0 2,867,716

Transfer to assets held for sale 0 0 1,019,220 0 0 1,019,220

Foreign exchange differences 1,837,488 0 139,308 0 0 1,976,796

Accumulated depreciation as at 30 June 2024 -139,103,707 0 -58,607,088 0 -23,282 -197,734,077

Accumulated impairment as at 1 January 2024 -20,736,913 0 -2,397,463 0 0 -23,134,376

Impairment -227,342 0 2,468,943 -560,702 0 1,680,899

Transfer 0 0 -34,311,388 -2,768,543 0 -37,079,931

Transfer to assets held for sale 0 0 32,928,352 3,422,984 0 36,351,336

Foreign exchange differences 47,108 0 -931,182 -93,739 0 -977,813

Accumulated impairment as at 30 June 2024 -20,917,147 0 -2,242,738 0 0 -23,159,885

Net book value as at 30 June 2024 165,377,661  6,543,975  92,975,962  23,280,064  1,037,682  289,215,344

(*) Additions for the period include capitalised costs.
() Nurseries have been reclassified in 2023 within biological assets.

Socfinaf – Interim financial report 30/06/2024 – p. 19

Note 6. Leases

* Right-of-use assetsG

EUR

Furniture,
vehicles and

other  Buildings

Land and
concessionG

of
agricultural

area TOTAL

Gross value as at 1 January 2023 10,819,535 535,523 7,582,758 18,937,816

Additions (*) 10,151,459 0 14,357,096 24,508,555

Disposals -4,402,886 0 0 -4,402,886

HyperinflationG 0 0 3,213,055 3,213,055

Transfer 0 0 -185,995 -185,995

Foreign exchange differences -3,219,325 -831 -391,540 -3,611,696

Gross value as at 31 December 2023 13,348,783 534,692 24,575,374 38,458,849

Accumulated depreciation as at 1 January
2023

-7,798,762 -465,096 -2,504,392 -10,768,250

Depreciation -3,641,708 -31,842 -559,689 -4,233,239

Depreciation reversals 4,402,886 0 0 4,402,886

Transfer to assets held for sale 0 0 152,144 152,144

Foreign exchange differences 1,180,354 230 39,566 1,220,150

Accumulated depreciation as at 31
December 2023

-5,857,230 -496,708 -2,872,371 -9,226,309

Net book value as at 31 December 2023 7,491,553 37,984 21,703,003 29,232,540

Gross value as at 1 January 2024 13,348,783 534,692 24,575,374 38,458,849

Additions 3,992,936 210,906 597,211 4,801,053

Disposals -449,288 0 0 -449,288

HyperinflationG 0 0 520,596 520,596

Transfer to assets held for sale 0 0 -5,994 -5,994

Foreign exchange differences -2,028,275 -283 -481,741 -2,510,299

Gross value as at 30 June 2024 14,864,156 745,315 25,205,446 40,814,917

Accumulated depreciation as at 1 January
2024

-5,857,230 -496,708 -2,872,371 -9,226,309

Depreciation -1,562,183 -22,948 -381,382 -1,966,513

Depreciation reversals 449,288 0 0 449,288

Transfer to assets held for sale 0 0 9,163 9,163

Foreign exchange differences 547,400 82 -12,484 534,998

Accumulated depreciation as at 30 June
2024

-6,422,725 -519,574 -3,257,074 -10,199,373

Net book value as at 30 June 2024 8,441,431 225,741 21,948,372 30,615,544

(*) Additions during 2023 mainly correspond to the revision of the concessionG agreement in Cameroon.

* Lease liabilities

EUR 30/06/2024 31/12/2023

Long-term lease liabilities 26,530,673 24,950,880

Short-term lease liabilities 2,802,642 2,778,042

TOTAL 29,333,315 27,728,922

Socfinaf – Interim financial report 30/06/2024 – p. 20

* Impact on the income statement

EUR 2024 2023

  (6 months) (6 months)

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 1,966,513 2,353,653

Expenses related to short-term leases and leases of low-value assets 1,671,859 1,651,502

Interest expense (included in the financial expenses) 1,546,157 2,222,206